Other noncurrent liabilities -
   Billings in excess   $  3,740
   Other noncurrent liabilities   497
   ------
   $  4,237
   ======

   APPENDIX B
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   MARCH 31, 2001
   (in thousands)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As Reported
   -------------------------
   Commemorative   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Matthews   Products (H)   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   ----------   --------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 37,400   $   200   $(15,000) A   $ 22,600
Short-term investments   266   -   -   266
Accounts receivable   44,536   4,826   -   49,362
Inventories   16,529   2,397   -   18,926
Other current assets   2,391   5   -   2,396
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   101,122   7,428   (15,000)   93,550
Investments   15,668   15,668
Property, plant and equipment, net   41,449   13,038   (3,215) B   51,272
Deferred income taxes and other assets   13,844   (2,666)   -   11,178
Assets held for sale   -   1,841   (1,841) C   -
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   47,895   48,142   (9,432) A   86,605
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total assets   $219,978   $ 67,783   $(29,488)   $258,273
   =======   =======   =======   =======
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Long-term debt, current maturities   2,176   52   (41) A   2,187
Accounts payable   10,679   2,779   -   13,458
Accrued compensation   10,640   -   -   10,640
Accrued income taxes   4,692   -   -   4,692
Customer prepayments   6,016   -   -   6,016
Amounts due to Parent   -   14,861   (14,861) D   -
Other current liabilities   11,215   959   265  A,C   12,439

   -------   ------   -------   -------
  Total current liabilities   45,418   18,651   (14,637)   49,432
Long-term debt   10,738   349   29,681  A,E   40,768
Estimated finishing costs   4,161   3,740   -   7,901
Postretirement benefits   18,793   -   -   18,793
Other liabilities   10,733   511   -   11,244

Shareholders' equity:
 Common stock   18,167   1   (1) A   18,167
 Additional paid in capital   30,781   (30,781) A   -
 Retained earnings   187,807   13,750   (13,750) A   187,807
 Accumulated other
  comprehensive income (loss)   (10,558)   -   -   (10,558)
Treasury stock, at cost   (65,281)   -   -   (65,281)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
 Total shareholders' equity   130,135   44,532   (44,532)   $130,135
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total liabilities and
 shareholders' equity   $219,978   $ 67,783   $(29,488)   $258,273
   =======   =======   =======   =======
</TABLE>

   APPENDIX C
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
   for the six months ended March 31, 2001
   (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As Reported
   -------------------------
   Commemorative   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Matthews   Products   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   --------   --------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Sales   $132,895   $ 20,463   $   -   $153,358

Cost of sales   (76,517)   (12,797)   144  B   (89,170)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Gross profit   56,378   7,666   144   64,188

Selling and administrative expenses   (33,482)   (5,271)   (282) F   (39,035)

Special items   2,177   (1,036)   -   1,141
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Operating profit   25,073   1,359   (138)   26,294

Investment income   1,417   -   -   1,417

Interest expense   (656)   (67)   (708) E   (1,431)

Other income (deductions), net   (557)   158   -   (399)

Minority interest   (1,066)   -   -   (1,066)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Income before income taxes   24,211   1,450   (846)   24,815

Income taxes   (9,345)   (834)   613  G   (9,566)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net income   $ 14,866   $   616   $   (233)   $ 15,249
   =======   =======   =======   =======

Diluted earnings per share   $  .95   $  .97
   =====   =====

Diluted weighted-average

 outstanding shares   15,678,189   15,678,189
   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

   APPENDIX D
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
   for the year ended September 30, 2000
   (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As Reported
   -------------------------
   Commemorative   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Matthews   Products (1)   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------   --------   --------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Sales   $ 262,365   $ 43,259   $   -   $ 305,624

Cost of sales   (144,276)   (28,346)   250  B   (172,372)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Gross profit   118,089   14,913   250   133,252

Selling and administrative expenses   (70,313)   (9,610)   (571) F   (80,494)

Special items   -   (2,084)   -   (2,084)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Operating profit   47,776   3,219   (321)   50,674

Investment income   1,828   -   -   1,828

Interest expense   (1,488)   (94)   (1,415) E   (2,997)

Other income (deductions), net   125   63   -   188

Minority interest   (2,303)   -   -   (2,303)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Income before income taxes   45,938   3,188   (1,736)   47,390

Income taxes   (18,015)   (1,767)   1,240  G   (18,542)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net income   $ 27,923   $  1,421   $   (496)   $ 28,848
   =======   =======   =======   =======

Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.76   $ 1.82
   =====   =====

Diluted weighted-average
 outstanding shares   15,851,577   15,851,577
   ==========   ==========

</TABLE>
(1) Commemorative Products information is for the year ended December 31, 2000.